

Wednesday, April 15, 2020

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

For more information, contact: Wayne McDaniel, County Judge Wayne.McDaniel@Co.Hardin.TX.US

## **ADDENDUM 1 TO EXECUTIVE ORDER WM-05**

Hardin County Judge Wayne McDaniel issued <u>Executive Order WM-05</u> on April 3, 2020, which became effective at 11:59PM on April 3, 2020. This is the first Addendum to WM-05 which hereby incorporates the following Orders into that Executive Order as follows:

- Page 5, No. 2, (b), iv The following are included as Essential Retail: Florists, pawn shops, firearms dealers, gunsmiths, timber and logging support companies, and saw shops. Restaurants without a drive-through window may allow people to come into the store to pick up food orders as long as they follow all proper hygiene/sanitation and Social Distancing requirements, including no more than 10 people inside the store at one time (employees and customers less is recommended) and everyone must maintain a minimum distance of six (6) feet from any other person at all times. Businesses that supply products needed for people to work from home are deemed essential as well. Personnel employed at essential retail establishments should consider wearing proper personal protective equipment (masks, gloves, face/eye protection and clothing protection) to the extent possible.
- Page 8, No. 11 Amended as follows: A curfew shall be in place throughout Hardin County between the hours of 10:00PM 6:00AM for all individuals who are under the age of 18. This curfew does not apply if the individual under the age of 18 is accompanied by a parent or guardian; or those who are traveling to and from work. Those under the age of 18 who leave the residence during hours outside the curfew MUST NOT gather in groups of more than 10 people and must also strictly obey Social Distancing Guidelines, including maintaining a minimum distance of six (6) feet from any other person at all times, and observe proper hygiene/sanitation requirements.
- Page 8, No. 12 This item is hereby cancelled in its entirety and there are no local limitations on outdoor burning. All Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) regulations shall be strictly observed with regards to outdoor burning. Here is a link to a TCEQ brochure titled 'Do's and Don'ts for Outdoor Burning at your Residence':

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/comm exec/pubs/gi/gi-415.pdf

Any current or future Executive Order issued by the Governor of the State of Texas which supersedes Judge Wayne McDaniel's Executive Order WM-05, and Amendment 1, shall control and must be followed.

This addendum to the Executive Order WM-05 becomes effective as specified and shall be strictly observed and enforced as if incorporated fully into Executive Order WM-05.

**ORDERED** this the  $15^{th}$  Day of April, 2020, at 5:00 P.M.

Wayne McDaniel
Hardin County Judge